In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company has elected not to restate business combinations that occurred before

the date of transition i.e. 1st April 2016.  In view of the same, the Indian GAAP carrying amounts of assets and

liabilities, that are required to be recognized under Ind AS, is their deemed cost at the date of the acquisition. After

the date of the acquisition, measurement is in accordance with respective Ind AS.

(₹ in Lacs)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18 89

STATUTORY REPORTS STANDALONE FINANCIALS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

 II.  Property, Plant & Equipment

 In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying values under previous GAAP

as deemed cost at the transition date i.e. 1st April 2016 for all the items of property, plant and equipment.

 III.  Investment

 Ind AS 101 permits a first time adopter to continue previous GAAP carrying value for investment in subsidiaries,

associates and joint ventures. Accordingly, the Company has elected to apply the said exemption.

43.2 Reconcilia!on of Total Equity

Par! culars  Note  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 01, 2016

 Previous

GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous

GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

I. Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment  9,566.48   -   9,566.48  7,266.94   -   7,266.94

b) Capital Work-in-Progress  3,500.93   -   3,500.93  4,521.25   -   4,521.25

c) Financial Assets

i) Investments 13.74   -   13.74   8.75   -   8.75

ii) Loans 47.58   -   47.58 52.65   -   52.65

iii) Other Financial Assets   0.91   -   0.91   0.91   -   0.91

   13,129.64   -   13,129.64   11,850.50   -   11,850.50

II. Current Assets

a) Inventories  2,950.88   -   2,950.88  2,026.81   -   2,026.81

b) Financial Assets

i) Trade Receivables  4,335.76   -   4,335.76  4,407.72   -   4,407.72

ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents   58.62   -   58.62  119.75   -   119.75

iii) Loans  360.85   -   360.85   45.63   -   45.63

iv) Other Financial Assets   41.12   41.12  0.91  0.91

c)  Other Current Assets  2,043.59   -   2,043.59  2,337.22   -   2,337.22

 9,790.82   -   9,790.82  8,938.04   -   8,938.04

TOTAL ASSETS   22,920.46   -   22,920.46   20,788.54   -   20,788.54

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

III. Equity

a) Equity Share Capital  655.34   -   655.34  655.34   -   655.34

b) Other Equity 3  7,679.80  324.23  8,004.03  7,579.46  397.15  7,976.61

 8,335.14  324.23  8,659.37  8,234.80  397.15  8,631.95

IV. Non-Current Liabili!es

a) Financial Liabili!es

i) Borrowings  2,634.91  2,634.91  791.83  791.83

ii) Trade Payables  1,213.33  1,213.33   -   -

b) Provisions   54.53   -   54.53   42.34   -   42.34

c) Deferred Tax Liabili!es  1,220.44   -   1,220.44  1,113.69   -   1,113.69

d) Other Non- Current Liabili!es 1  1,010.75 (324.77)  685.98  1,164.34 (397.15)  767.19

 6,133.96 (324.77)  5,809.19  3,112.20 (397.15)  2,715.05

(₹ in Lacs)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Manaksia Coated Metals

& Industries Limited

Annual Report 2017-1890

Par! culars  Note  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 01, 2016

 Previous

GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous

GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

V. Current Liabili!es

a) Financial Liabili!es

i) Borrowings  2,381.44   -   2,381.44  3,288.15   -   3,288.15

ii) Trade Payables  4,535.74   -   4,535.74  4,354.15   -   4,354.15

iii) Other Financial Liabili!es 2  887.73  0.54  888.27  1,098.66  1,098.66

b) Other Current Liabili!es  478.34   -   478.34  446.29   -   446.29

c) Provisions   44.70   -   44.70   38.08   -   38.08

d) Current Tax Liabili!es (Net)  123.41   -   123.41  216.21   -   216.21

 8,451.36  0.54  8,451.90  9,441.54   -   9,441.54

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   22,920.46  0.00 22,920.46   20,788.54   -   20,788.54

Notes :

1. Under Ind AS, the deferred payment liability under Sales Tax Deferrement Scheme has been fair valued on the date

of transition and is subsequently carried at amortised cost.

2. Under Previous GAAP, the premium or discount on derivative instruments were expensed over the period of the

contract. Under Ind AS, the net mark to market loss/gain on fair valuation of such instruments are recognised in

Statement of Profit & Loss.

3. Adjustments to retained earnings, other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind AS, for the

above mentioned line items.

43.3 Reconcilia!on of Total Comprehensive Income

Par!culars  Note  For the Year ended March 31,2017

Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

I. INCOME

Revenue from Opera!ons 1 25,492.05 2,507.00 27,999.05

Other Income 165.63 - 165.63

Total Income 25,657.68  2,507.00 28,164.68

II. EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed 19,862.67 - 19,862.67

(including Trading Goods)

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and

Work-in-Progress

 (188.26) -  (188.26)

Excise Duty on Sale of Goods 1 -  2,507.00  2,507.00

Employee Benefits Expense 2 938.03 (1.54) 936.49

Finance Costs 3 336.33 72.37 408.70

Deprecia!on and Amor!za!on Expense 816.32 - 816.32

Other Expenses 4  3,560.03 0.54  3,560.57

Total Expenses 25,325.12  2,578.37 27,903.49

III. Profit before Tax 332.56 (71.37) 261.19

IV. Tax Expenses

Current Tax 125.48 - 125.48

(₹ in Lacs)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18 91

STATUTORY REPORTS STANDALONE FINANCIALS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

Par!culars  Note  For the Year ended March 31,2017

Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

Deferred Tax 106.75 0.53 107.28

Total Tax Expenses 232.23 0.53 232.76

V. Profit for the period 100.33 (71.90) 28.43

VI. Other Comprehensive Income

A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit

and Loss

(a) Remeasurement Gains/(Losses) on Post Employment

Defined Benefit Plans

2 - (1.54) (1.54)

(ii) Tax on Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to

Profit and Loss

- 0.53 0.53

VII. Total Comprehensive Income for the period 100.33 (72.91) 27.42

Notes :

1. Under Ind AS, revenue from sale of goods is inclusive of excise duty . Under previous GAAP, sales was shown net of

excise duty.

2. Under Ind AS, Acturial Gain/Loss on Gratuity is routed through Other Comprehensive Income instead of profit &

loss.

3. Under Ind AS, the deferred payment liability under Sales Tax Deferrement Scheme has been fair valued on the date

of transition and is subsequently carried at amortised cost.

4. Under Ind AS, forward contracts have been measured at Fair Value Through Profit & Loss (FVTPL).

44. Corresponding comparative figures for the previous year have been regrouped and readjusted wherever considered

[…]

Ind AS 101 “First time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards” permits Companies adopting Ind AS for the first time

to take certain exemptions from the full retrospective application of Ind AS during the transition. The Company has

accordingly on transition to Ind AS availed the following key exemptions :

 I.  Business Combination

 In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company has elected not to restate business combinations that occurred before

the date of transition i.e. 1st April 2016.  In view of the same, the Indian GAAP carrying amounts of assets and liabilities,

that are required to be recognized under Ind AS, is their deemed cost at the date of the acquisition. After the date of

the acquisition, measurement is in accordance with respective Ind AS.

 II.  Property, Plant & Equipment

 In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying values under previous GAAP

as deemed cost at the transition date i.e. 1st April 2016 for all the items of property, plant and equipment.

43.2 Reconcilia!on of Total Equity

Par! culars  Note  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 01, 2016

 Previous

GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous

GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment  10,039.97   -   10,039.97  7,266.94  -   7,266.94

b) Capital Work-in-Progress  3,500.93   -   3,500.93  4,521.25  -   4,521.25

c) Financial Assets

i) Investments  0.06   -   0.06  0.06  -   0.06

ii) Loans  51.94   -   51.94  52.65  -   52.65

iii) Other Financial Assets  0.91   -   0.91  0.91  -   0.91

 13,593.81   -   13,593.81  11,841.81  -   11,841.81

(₹ in Lacs)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Manaksia Coated Metals

& Industries Limited

Annual Report 2017-18128

Par! culars  Note  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 01, 2016

 Previous

GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous

GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

Current Assets

a) Inventories  2,952.07  -   2,952.07  2,026.81  -   2,026.81

b) Financial Assets

i) Trade Receivables  4,119.97  -   4,119.97  4,456.20  -   4,456.20

ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  210.02  -   210.02  184.49  -   184.49

iii) Loans  16.32  -   16.32  45.63  -   45.63

iv) Other Financial Assets  41.12  41.12  0.91  0.91

c)  Other Current Assets  2,429.07  -   2,429.07  2,344.04  -   2,344.04

 9,768.57  -   9,768.57  9,058.08  -   9,058.08

TOTAL ASSETS  23,362.38  -   23,362.38  20,899.89  -   20,899.89

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

a) Equity Share Capital  655.34  -   655.34  655.34  -   655.34

b) Other Equity 3  7,712.00  324.23  8,036.23  7,576.21  397.15  7,973.36

 8,367.34  324.23  8,691.57  8,231.55  397.15  8,628.70

Non-Current Liabili!es

a) Financial Liabili!es

i) Borrowings  2,634.91  2,634.91  791.83  791.83

ii) Trade Payables  1,213.33  1,213.33  -   -

b) Provisions  54.53  -   54.53  42.34  -   42.34

c) Deferred Tax Liabili!es  1,220.44  -   1,220.44  1,113.69  -   1,113.69

d) Other Non- Current Liabili!es 1  1,010.75  (324.77)  685.98  1,164.34  (397.15)  767.19

 6,133.96  (324.77)  5,809.19  3,112.20  (397.15)  2,715.05

Current Liabili!es

a) Financial Liabili!es

i) Borrowings  2,381.44  -   2,381.44  3,288.15  -   3,288.15

ii) Trade Payables  4,855.93  -   4,855.93  4,412.82  -   4,412.82

iii) Other Financial Liabili!es 2  887.73  0.54  888.27  1,098.66  1,098.66

b) Other Current Liabili!es  567.87  -   567.87  502.22  -   502.22

c) Provisions  44.70  -   44.70  38.08  -   38.08

d) Current Tax Liabili!es (Net)  123.41  -   123.41  216.21  -   216.21

 8,861.08  0.54  8,861.62  9,556.14  -   9,556.14

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  23,362.38  0.00 23,362.38  20,899.89  -   20,899.89

Notes :

1. Under Ind AS, the deferred payment liability under Sales Tax Deferrement Scheme has been fair valued on the date

of transition and is subsequently carried at amortised cost.

2. Under Previous GAAP, the premium or discount on derivative instruments were expensed over the period of the

contract. Under Ind AS, the net mark to market loss/gain on fair valuation of such instruments are recognised in

Statement of Profit & Loss.

3. Adustments to retained earnings, other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind AS, for the

above mentioned line items.

(₹ in Lacs)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18 129

STATUTORY REPORTS STANDALONE FINANCIALS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

43.3 Reconcilia!on of Total Comprehensive Income

Par!culars  Note  For the Year ended March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

I. INCOME

Revenue from Opera!ons 1  26,911.45  2,507.00  29,418.45

Other Income  163.53  -   163.53

Total Income  27,074.98  2,507.00  29,581.98

II. EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed  21,223.43  -   21,223.43

(including Trading Goods)

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and

Work-in-Progress

 (188.26)  -   (188.26)

Excise Duty on Sale of Goods 1  -   2,507.00  2,507.00

Employee Benefits Expense 2  938.03  (1.54)  936.49

Finance Costs 3  334.23  72.37  406.60

Deprecia!on and Amor!za!on Expense  816.49  -   816.49

Other Expenses 4  3,581.67  0.54  3,582.21

Total Expenses  26,705.58  2,578.37  29,283.96

III. Profit before Tax  369.40  (71.37)  298.02

IV. Tax Expenses

Current Tax  125.48  -   125.48

Deferred Tax  106.75  0.53  107.28

Total Tax Expenses  232.23  0.53  232.76

V. Profit for the period 137.17 (71.90) 65.26

VI. Other Comprehensive Income

A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit

and Loss

(a) Remeasurement Gains/(Losses) on Post Employment

Defined Benefit Plans

2  -   (1.54)  (1.54)

(ii) Tax on Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to

Profit and Loss

 -   0.53  0.53

VII. Total Comprehensive Income for the period  137.17  (72.91)  64.25

Notes :

1. Under Ind AS, revenue from sale of goods is inclusive of excise duty . Under previous GAAP, sales was shown net of

excise duty.

2. Under Ind AS, Acturial Gain/Loss on Gratuity routed through Other Comprehensive Income instead of profit & loss.

3. Under Ind AS, the deferred payment liability under Sales Tax Deferrement Scheme has been fair valued on the date

of transition and is subsequently carried at amortised cost.

4. Under Ind AS, forward contracts have been measured at Fair Value Through Profit & Loss (FVTPL)

(₹ in Lacs)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS